TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Square 1 Bank		02/06/2013	Bank: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Utopy, Inc.
Street Address:	330 Fell Street
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2757525	SPEECHMINER
Registration Number:	2757526	UTOPY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128594000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 212-859-8000

teas@ffhsj.com,jason.greenberg@friedfrank.com,andrea.steeves@friedfrank.com Email:

Correspondent Jason Greenberg Name:

Address Line

1:

One New York Plaza

Address Line

Fried Frank LLP

Address Line

New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33763-10 GREENBERG

REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0169

900247367

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Greenberg	
Signature:	/JG/	
Date:	02/19/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Square 1 Bank Utopy IP Release#page1.tif source=Square 1 Bank Utopy IP Release#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0170

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST** (this "Release") is made as of February 6, 2013 ("Effective Date") by Square 1 Bank, a North Carolina bank (the "Bank"), in favor of Utopy, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Bank and Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2006, at Reel 3223, Frame 0446; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank release and reassign its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby terminates and releases in its entirety its security interest in and lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Bank hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

BANK: SQUARE 1 BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE 1}}$

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Trademarks/Trademark Applications

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number
SPEECHMINER	78096591	2757525
UTOPY	78096592	2757526

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0172

RECORDED: 02/19/2013